(1913) SERIAL C8025

# CROWN EMPLOYEES (NATIONAL ART SCHOOL TRANSFER PAYMENT) AWARD

#### INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by Public Service Association and Professional Officers' Association Amalgamated Union of New South Wales, Industrial Organisation of Employees.

(No. IRC 375 of 2011)

Before The Honourable Mr Justice Staff

3 October 2012

#### **AWARD**

#### Arrangement

Clause No.	Subject Matter
1.	Title of Award
2.	Definitions
3.	Transfer payment
4.	Anti-discrimination
5.	Grievance and Disputes Settling Procedure
6.	Area, Incidence and Duration

#### 1. Title of Award

This Award will be known as the Crown Employees (National Art School Transfer Payment) Award.

## 2. Definitions

"Conditions Award" shall means the Crown Employees (Public Service Conditions of Employment) Award 2009

"Department" shall means the Department of Education and Communities

"PSA" shall means the Public Service Association and Professional Officers' Association Amalgamated Union of New South Wales

"Salaries Award" shall mean the Crown Employees (Public Sector - Salaries 2008) Award

## 3. Transfer Payment

- (a) The Department shall pay Mr John Daly a transfer payment of 13 weeks pay on or before 8 October 2012 being the amount of \$9,810.06.
- (b) The Department shall pay Mr Damian Dillon a transfer payment of 13 weeks pay on or before 8 October 2012 being the amount of \$12,203.10.

## 4. Anti-Discrimination

See clause 100 of the Conditions Award.

## 5. Grievance and Disputes Settling Procedure

In the event that any dispute or grievance arises in relation to any matter in this Award, the Department, PSA and/or the Mr John Daly and/or Mr Damien Dillon shall comply with the procedure in clause 9 of the Conditions Award.

### 6. Area, Incidence and Duration

- (a) This Award applies to Mr John Daly and Mr Damian Dillon, the PSA and the Department.
- (b) This Award shall commence to operate on and from 1 July 2012 and remains in force until 30 June 2013.

C.G. STAFF $J$

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.